STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2020 No. 261

PUBLIC HEALTH

The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Travel from Denmark) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2020

Made - - - - 18th November 2020

Coming into operation in accordance with Regulation 1

The Department of Health(1) makes the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 25B and 25F(2) of the Public Health Act (Northern Ireland) 1967(2).

Citation and commencement

- **1.**—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Travel from Denmark) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2020.
- (2) These Regulations shall come into operation at the time and on the date that the Regulations are made.

Amendment to the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Travel from Denmark) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2020

- **2.**—(1) The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Travel from Denmark) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2020(3) are amended in accordance with this regulation.
 - (2) In regulation 4(2), after "fine" insert "not exceeding £10,000".

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Health at 10.30 am on 18th November 2020

(L.S.)

Dr Naresh Chada A senior officer of the Department of Health

⁽¹⁾ Formerly the Department of Health, Social Services and Public Safety; see 2016 c. 5 (N.I.), s. 1(5)

^{(2) 1967} c. 36 (N.I.). Part 1A was inserted by section 48 of, and Schedule 18 to, the Coronavirus Act 2020 (c. 7)

⁽³⁾ S.R. 2020 No. 247

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Travel from Denmark) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2020 to provide the maximum fine on summary conviction.

No impact assessment has been prepared for these Regulations.